502015715 08/06/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
William Benjamin Hasbrook	07/31/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mophie, Inc.
Street Address:	2850 Red Hill Ave., Suite 128
City:	Santa Ana
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92705

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29422891

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6197442201 **Phone**: 6197442293

Email: meprovencio@duanemorris.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS, LLP Suite 2900

Address Line 1: 750 B Street

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F5555-00195
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James Y.C. Sze

Total Attachments: 3

source=F5555-00195Assignment#page1.tif source=F5555-00195Assignment#page2.tif source=F5555-00195Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028733 FRAME: 0360

00 UV # HJ

ASSIGNMENT FOR UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS:

William Benjamin Hasbrook 5531 SW Natchez St. Tualatin, OR 97062

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled **MOBILE BATTERY CHARGER** for which an application for Letters Patent of the United was filed on May 24, 2012 as Serial No. 29/422,891;

WHEREAS:

Mophie, Inc. 2850 Red Hill Ave., Suite 128 Santa Ana, CA 92705

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

1

DM2\3648459.1

PATENT REEL: 028733 FRAME: 0361 ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

7-3/-12 Date

William Benjamin Hasbrook

2

STATE of Oregon) ss COUNTY of Washington				
On this 31 st day of 301/2 2012, before me personally came the above William Benjamin Hasbrook to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.				
Yath P. Late Notary Public	OFFICIAL SEAL KATHRYN PHA GATES NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 460450 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 26, 2015			

DM2\3648459.1

RECORDED: 08/06/2012

PATENT REEL: 028733 FRAME: 0363